
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 
PERFORMANCE SPACE LEASE 

This Fourth Amendment to Performance Space Lease ("Amendment"), dated for 
reference purposes only as of July 7, 2022, amends that certain Performance Space Lease, dated 
for reference purposes only as of December 1, 2008, between the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation ("City"), and the NEW CONSERVATORY THEATER 
CENTER, a California non-profit corporation ("NCTC" or "Tenant"). 

RECITALS 

A. The Performance Space Lease was amended by a Letter of Agreement between 
City and NCTC, executed by the City on November 17, 2011 (the "First Amendment"); as 
amended by the Amendment to Performance Space Lease between City and Tenant, dated June 
2018 (the "Second Amendment"), wherein Tenant exercised the first Extension Option under the 
Performance Space Lease, extending the Term to September 30, 2023, authorized by Resolution 
No. 327-18; and further amended by the Letter Amendment to Commercial Space Lease, dated 
October 29, 2021, authorized by Ordinance No. 059-21 (the "Third Amendment"). The 
Performance Space Lease, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, and the Third 
Amendment are collectively referred to as the "Lease". 

B. The Lease provides for Tenant to occupy and use a portion of the basement of the 
building located at 25 Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94102 (the "Premises") as a 
children's theatre and learning space on the terms and conditions described therein. 

C. On February 25, 2020, Mayor London Breed proclaimed a state of emergency in 
response to the spread of the novel coronavirus 2019 or COVID19. On March 3, 2020, the Board 
of Supervisors concurred in the February 25th Proclamation and in the actions taken by the Mayor 
to meet the emergency. 

D. To mitigate the spread of COVID19, on March 16, 2020, the Local Health Officer 
issued Order No. C19-07 generally requiring individuals to stay in their homes, and requiring 
businesses to cease many non-essential operations at physical locations in the City and County of 
San Francisco. 

E. NCTC closed in March 2020 due to the Health Orders and remained closed through 
October 2021. 

F. Having received funds from the federal CARES Act, NCTC paid its Rent through 
August 2020; NCTC was in compliance with the Lease and the terms thereof on September 1, 
2020, when the Director of Property granted a rent deferral for certain City leases pursuant to the 
City Administrator's March 27, 2020, memorandum, as amended and superseded by that certain 
City Administrator Memorandum, dated June 1, 2020, which extended the City's policies under 
the March 27, 2020, memorandum through December 2020. 

G. On April 30, 2021, the Mayor approved Ordinance No. 059-21, which authorized 
the City Administrator to amend the Performance Space Lease to forgive Tenant's Rent in the 
amount of $32,723.92 for the time period of April 2020, through December 2020. 

Page 1 ofl2 



H. NCTC currently owes the City deferred rent for the time period of January 1, 2021 
through June 30, 2021, in the amount of $50,067.60 ($8,344.60 per month). 

I. The parties desire to enter into this Amendment to amend the Expiration Date to 
September 30, 2023, add an additional Extension Option, and forgive all deferred Base Rent for 
the time period of January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021, in the amount of $50,067.60. All 
capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the 
Lease. 

AGREEMENT 

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the foregoing, the agreements set forth herein, and 
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows: 

I. EXPIRATION DATE 

The Expiration Date specified in Lease Section 1 (Basic Lease Information) is hereby 
amended to read "September 30, 2023 (subject to Extension Option of Section 26.1 )." 

II. EXTENSION OPTION 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Lease, this Amendment gives 
Tenant an additional 5-year option to extend the Lease (for a total of three (3) Extension Options, 
the first of which Tenant exercised on October 1, 2018, to extend the Term to September 30, 2023), 
subject to adjustment of Base Rent, as set forth in Lease Section 4.2 (as amended in paragraph 4 
of the Second Amendment) and in accordance with the provisions of Lease Section 26.1. 

The additional Extension Option provides Tenant the ability to extend the Term by two 5-
year Extension Options. For the avoidance of doubt, if Tenant exercises each of the remaining 
Extension Options, Tenant may occupy the Premises for up to ten (10) additional years from the 
current Expiration Date of September 30, 2023, to September 30, 2033. 

III. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary within the Lease, Section 4 of the Lease is 
amended by adding the following new subsections: 

4.6. Costs of Collection 

In addition to any interest or late charges under Section 4.4 and Section 4.5 above, if Tenant 
fails to pay Rent in immediately available funds or by good check (if Tenant is permitted to pay 
by personal or business check), to the extent that the costs incurred by City because of Tenant's 
failure exceed the late charges applicable to that failure, then Tenant will pay to City immediately 
upon demand as Additional Charges the amount of any fees, charges, or other costs incurred by 
City, including dishonored check fees, increased staff time, and any costs of collection. 

Page 2 of 12 



4.7. Forgiveness of Deferred Base Rent. 

In light of the numerous emergency orders closing Tenant's business and the economic 
hardship Tenant has suffered over the past two years caused by COVID-19, City forgives Tenant's 
Base Rent in the amount of $50,067.60 for the period of January 1, 2021, through June 30, 2021, 
and waives all late charges, default interest and associated penalties and fees, if any, in connection 
with the foregoing deferred payment of Base Rent. 

IV. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary within the Lease, Section 5 of Lease is hereby 
amended by adding the following new subsections: 

5.5 Prevailing Wages for Certain Uses 

(a) Tenant will pay, and will require its subtenants, and contractors and 
subcontractors (regardless of tier) to pay, prevailing wages, including fringe benefits or the 
matching equivalents, to persons performing services for the following activity on the Premises, 
as set forth in and to the extent required by San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 21 C: a 
Public Off-Street Parking Lot, Garag~ or Automobile Storage Facility (as defined in Section 
21C.3), a Show (as defined in Section 21C.4), a Trade Show and Special Event (as defined in 
Section 21 C. 8), and Broadcast Services ( as defined in Section 21 C.9), Commercial Vehicles, 
Loading and Unloading for Shows and Special Events (as defined in Section 21 C. l 0), and Security 
Guard Services for Events ( as defined in Section 21 C.11 ). 

(b) If Tenant, or its subtenants, contractors, and subcontractors fail to comply 
with the applicable obligations in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 21 C, City will have 
all available remedies set forth in Chapter 21 C and the remedies set forth in this Lease. City may 
inspect and/or audit any workplace, job site, books, and records pertaining to the applicable 
services and may interview any individual who provides, or has provided, those services. Promptly 
after City's request, Tenant will provide to City (and to require any subtenant, contractor, or 
subcontractor who maintains the records to provide to City) immediate access to all workers' time 
sheets, payroll records, and paychecks for inspection to the extent they relate to those services. 

• The types of covered services related to a Show includes individuals engaged 
in theatrical or technical services, including rigging, sound, projection, 
theatrical lighting, videos, computers, draping, carpentry, special effects, and 
motion picture services. 

• The types of covered services related to a Special Event includes individuals 
engaged in on-site installation, set-up, assembly, and dismantling of temporary 
exhibits, displays, booths, modular systems, signage, drapery, specialty 
furniture, floor coverings, and decorative materials in connection with trade 
shows, conventions, expositions, and other special events on City property. 

• The types of covered services related to Broadcast Services includes individuals 
engaged in the electronic capture and/or live transmission of on-site video, 
digital, and/or video content for commercial purposes through the use of a 
remote production or satellite trust on-site, including any technical director, 

Page3 ofl2 



video controller, assistant director, and stage manager, and individuals engaged 
in audio, camera, capture and playback, graphics, and utility functions. 

If Tenant has any questions about the applicability or implementation of the requirements 
of this Section, Tenant should contact the City's Office of Labor Standards Enforcement at 415-
554-6235 or www.sfgov.org/olse. 

V. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained within the Lease, Section 6 of the 
Lease is hereby amended to add the following new subsections: 

6.2 Local Hiring Requirements. 

(a) Any undefined, initially-capitalized term used in this Section has the 
meaning given to that term in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 23.62 (the "Local 
Hiring Requirements"). Tenant Improvements and Alterations (as defined in Section 
7.1 (Tenant's Alterations)) are subject to the Local Hiring Requirements unless the cost for the 
work is (i) estimated to be less than $750,000 per building permit or (ii) meets any of the other 
exemptions in the Local Hiring Requirements. Tenant will comply with the Local Hiring 
Requirements to the extent applicable. Before starting any Tenant Improvement Work or any 
Alteration, Tenant will contact City's Office of Economic Workforce and Development 
("OEWD") to verify if the Local Hiring Requirements apply to the work (i.e., whether the work 
is a "Covered Project"). 

(b) In any contract for a Covered Project, Tenant will include, and will require 
its subtenants to include, a requirement to comply with the Local Hiring Requirements with 
specific reference to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 23.62. Each contract will name 
the City and County of San Francisco as a third-party beneficiary for the limited purpose of 
enforcing the Local Hiring Requirements, including the right to file charges and seek penalties. 
Tenant will cooperate, and require its subtenants to cooperate, with City in any action or 
proceeding against a contractor or subcontractor that fails to comply with the Local Hiring 
Requirements when required. Tenant's failure to comply with its obligations under this Section 
will constitute a material breach of this Lease. A contractor's or subcontractor's failure to comply 
with this Section will enable City to seek the remedies specified in San Francisco Administrative 
Code Section 23.62 against the breaching party. 

6.3 Prevailing Wages and Working Conditions 

(a) Any undefined, initially-capitalized term used in this Section has the 
meaning given to that term in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 23 .61. Tenant will 
require its Contractors and Subcontractors performing (i) labor in connection with a "public work" 
as defined under California Labor Code Section 1720 et seq. (which includes certain construction, 
alteration, maintenance, demolition, installation, repair, carpet laying, or refuse hauling work if 
paid for in whole or part out of public funds) or (ii) Covered Construction, at the Premises to 
(A) pay workers performing that work not less than the Prevailing Rate of Wages, (B) provide the 
same hours, working conditions, and benefits as in each case are provided for similar work 
performed in San Francisco County, and (C) employ Apprentices in accordance with 
San Francisco Administrative Code Section 23.61 (collectively, "Prevailing Wage 
Requirements"). Tenant will cooperate with City in any action or proceeding against a Contractor 
or Subcontractor that fails to comply with the Prevailing Wage Requirements. 

Page 4 of 12 



(b) Tenant will include, and will require its subtenants, and Contractors and 
Subcontractors (regardless of tier), to include in any Construction Contract the Prevailing Wage 
Requirements, with specific reference to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 23 .61, and 
the agreement to cooperate in City enforcement actions. Each Construction Contract will name 
the City and County of San Francisco, affected workers, and employee organizations formally 
representing affected workers as third-party beneficiaries for the limited purpose of enforcing the 
Prevailing Wage Requirements, including the right to file charges and seek penalties against any 
Contractor or Subcontractor in accordance with San Francisco Administrative Code Section 23.61. 
Tenant's failure to comply with its obligations under this Section will constitute a material breach 
of this Lease. A Contractor's or Subcontractor's failure to comply with this Section will enable 
City to seek the remedies specified in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 23.61 against 
the breaching party. For the current Prevailing Rate of Wages, see www.sfgov.org/olse or call 
City's Office of Labor Standards Enforcement at 415-554-6235. 

(c) Tenant will also pay, and will require its subtenants, and Contractors and 
Subcontractors (regardless of tier) to pay, the Prevailing Rate of Wage for the following activities 
on the Premises as set forth in and to the extent required by San Francisco Administrative Code 
Chapter 21C: a Public Off-Street Parking Lot, Garage or Automobile Storage Facility (as defined 
in Section 21C.3), a Show (as defined in Section 21C.4), a Special Event (as defined in Section 
21C.8), Broadcast Services (as defined in Section 21C.9), Commercial Vehicles, Loading and 
Unloading for Shows and Special Events (as defined in Section 21C.10), and Security Guard 
Services for Events ( as defined in Section 21 C.11 ). 

VI. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary within the Lease, Section 7.1 of the Lease is 
hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows: 

7.1 Tenant's Alterations. 

(a) General. Tenant will not make or permit any alterations, installations, 
additions, or improvements, structural or otherwise ( collectively, "Alterations") (i) in, to or about 
the Premises (ii) to the Building or (iii) to the heating, ventilating, air conditioning, plumbing, 
electrical, fire protection, life safety, security, and other mechanical, electrical, or communications 
systems of the Building ("Building Systems"), without City's prior written consent in each 
instance, not to be unreasonably withheld. All Alterations will be done at Tenant's expense in 
accordance with plans and specifications approved by City, only by duly licensed and bonded 
contractors or mechanics approved by City, and subject to any conditions that City may reasonably 
impose. With respect to any Alterations that would be visible from the exterior of the Building, 
Tenant will obtain the prior written approval of City's Arts Commission to the extent the Arts 
Commission has jurisdiction over the design of the proposed alterations under City's Charter 
Section 5.103. If the cost of any Alterations is in excess of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000), 
then Tenant will pay to City an administrative fee equal to five percent (5%) of the total "hard" 
costs of the work to compensate City for its review costs. 

(b) Asbestos. Without limiting Section 25.2 (No Hazardous Materials) below, 
if it is determined that asbestos-containing materials ("ACM") exist in or about the Premises, 
Tenant will ensure that all Alterations and any asbestos-related work, as defined in California 
Health & Safety Code Section 25914.l(b), is performed in compliance with all Legal 
Requirements relating to asbestos, including California Occupational Safety and Health (OSHA) 
regulations found in Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations, Sections 1502 and 1529. 

Page 5 of 12 



Additionally, Tenant will distribute notifications to all employees and contractors as required 
under California Health & Safety Code Section 25915 et seq. informing them of the existence of 
ACM and that moving, drilling, boring, or otherwise disturbing ACM may present a health risk 
and should not be attempted by an unqualified employee. No Alterations affecting ACM­
containing areas or any asbestos related work may be performed without City's prior written 
consent in each instance. 

(c) Prevailing Wage and Local Hiring Requirements. Tenant and its 
subtenants will comply with the applicable requirements of Section 6.2 (Local Hiring 
Requirements) and Section 6.3 (Prevailing Wages and Working Conditions) above in the 
performance of any Alterations for which such compliance is required thereby. 

( d) Tenant's Improvements or Alterations that Disturb or Remove 
Lead-Based Paint. Tenant, on behalf of itself and its Agents or Invitees, will comply with all 
requirements of the San Francisco Building Code, Section 3407, and all other Legal Requirements, 
including the California and United States Occupational Health and Safety Acts and their 
implementing regulations, when the work of improvement or alteration disturbs or removes 
exterior lead-based or "presumed" lead-based paint (as defined below). Tenant and its Agents or 
Invitees (defined in Section 28.5 (Parties and Their Agents; Approvals) below) will give to City 
three (3) business days' prior written notice of any disturbance or removal of exterior lead-based 
or presumed lead-based paint. Further, Tenant and its Agents or Invitees, when disturbing or 
removing exterior lead-based or presumed lead-based paint, may not use or cause to be used any 
of the following methods: (i) acetylene or propane burning and torching; (ii) scraping, sanding or 
grinding without containment barriers or a High Efficiency Particulate Air filter ("HEPA") local 
vacuum exhaust tool; (iii) hydroblasting or high-pressure wash without containment barriers; 
(iv) abrasive blasting or sandblasting without containment barriers or a HEP A vacuum exhaust 
tool; and (v) heat guns operating above 1,100 degrees Fahrenheit. Paint on the exterior of buildings 
built before December 31, 1978, is presumed to be lead-based paint unless lead-based paint testing, 
as defined in Section 3407 of the San Francisco Building Code, demonstrates an absence oflead­
based paint on the exterior surfaces of the buildings. Under this Section, lead-based paint is 
"disturbed or removed" if the work of improvement or alteration involves any action that creates 
friction, pressure, heat, or a chemical reaction on any lead-based or presumed lead-based paint on 
an exterior surface so as to abrade, loosen, penetrate, cut through, or eliminate paint from that 
surface. Notice to City under this Lease will not constitute notice to City's Department of Building 
Inspection required under San Francisco Building Code Section 3407. 

VII. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary within the Lease, Section 8.2 of the Lease is 
hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows: 

8.2. Tenant's Repairs 

Except as otherwise limited by Section 8.3 below, at no expense to City, Tenant 
will maintain ( and replace, if necessary) the Premises (including the floors, interior plumbing, 
electrical wiring, fixtures, and equipment) in good repair and working order and in a clean, secure, 
safe, and sanitary condition. Tenant will promptly make all repairs and replacements: (a) at no 
cost to City, (b) by licensed contractors or qualified mechanics approved by City, (c) so that the 
repairs and replacements will be at least equal in quality, value, and utility to the original work or 

Page 6 of 12 



installation, (d) in a manner and using equipment and materials that will not interfere with or 
impair the operations, use, or occupation of the Building or the Building Systems, and ( e) in 
accordance with any applicable Building Rules and Regulations ( as defined in Section 22 (Rules 
and Regulations)) and all applicable Legal Requirements. Tenant hereby waives all rights to make 
repairs at City's expense under Sections 1941 and 1942 of the California Civil Code or under any 
similar Legal Requirements. Tenant will give to City at least fifteen (15) days' prior written notice 
of commencement of any repair, replacement, or construction on the Premises. Replacements 
costing over $5,000 will be considered an Alteration and Article 7 above will apply. 

VIII. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary within the Lease, Section 27.10 of the Lease is 
hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows: 

27.10. Governing Law 

This Lease will be construed and enforced in accordance with the Legal Requirements of 
the State of California and City's Charter. 

Any legal suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Lease shall be 
instituted in the Superior Court for the City and County of San Francisco, and each party agrees to 
the exclusive jurisdiction of such court in any such suit, action, or proceeding ( excluding 
bankruptcy matters). The parties irrevocably and unconditionally waive any objection to the 
laying of venue of any suit, action, or proceeding in such court and irrevocably waive and agree 
not to plead or claim that any suit, action, or proceeding brought in San Francisco Superior Court 
relating to this Lease has been brought in an inconvenient forum. The Parties also unconditionally 
and irrevocably waive any right to remove any such suit, action, or proceeding to Federal Court. 

IX. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary within the Lease, the Lease is amended by adding 
the following new sections: 

27.45 Consideration of Salary History 

In addition to Tenant's obligations as an employer under San Francisco Police Code Article 
33J, Tenant must comply with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12K. For each 
employment application to Tenant for work of eight (8) or more hours per week at the Premises, 
Tenant must not consider the applicant's current or past salary (a "Salary History") in deciding 
whether to hire the applicant or what salary to offer the applicant unless the applicant voluntarily 
discloses that Salary History without prompting. In addition, Tenant must not (1) ask those 
applicants about their Salary History, (2) refuse to hire, or otherwise disfavor, injure, or retaliate 
against applicants that do not disclose their Salary History, or (3) disclose a current or former 
employee's Salary History without that employee's authorization unless it is required by law, 
publicly available, or subject to a collective bargaining agreement. 

Tenant is subject to the posting, enforcement, and penalty provisions in Chapter 12K. 
Information about Chapter 12K is available on the web at https://sfgov.org/olse/consideration­
salary-history. 

27.46 Contractor Vaccination Requirements 

(1) Tenant acknowledges that it has read the requirements of the 38th 
Supplement to Mayoral Proclamation Declaring the Existence of a Local Emergency 
("Emergency Declaration"), dated February 25, 2020, and the Contractor Vaccination Policy for 
City Contractors issued by the City Administrator ("Contractor Vaccination Policy"), as those 

Page 7 of12 



documents may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Contractor Vaccination Policy can 
be found at: https://sf.gov/confirm-vaccine-status-your-employees-and-subcontractors. Any 
undefined, initially-capitalized term used in this Section has the meaning given to that term in the 
Contractor Vaccination Policy. 

(2) A Contract, as defined in the Emergency Declaration, is an agreement 
between the City and any other entity or individual and any subcontract under such agreement, 
where Covered Employees of the contractor or subcontractor work in-person with City employees 
at a facility owned, leased, or controlled by the City. A Contract includes such agreements 
currently in place or entered into during the term of the Emergency Declaration. A Contract does 
not include an agreement with a state or federal governmental entity or agreements that does not 
involve the City paying or receiving funds. 

(3) Tenant has read the Contractor Vaccination Policy. In accordance with the 
Emergency Declaration, if this Lease is ( or becomes) a Contract as defined in the Contractor 
Vaccination Policy, Tenant agrees that: 

(I) Tenant shall ensure it complies with the requirements of the 
Contractor Vaccination Policy pertaining to Covered Employees, as they are defined under the 
Emergency Declaration and the Contractor Vaccination Policy, and insure such Covered 
Employees are fully vaccinated for COVID-19 or obtain an exemption based on medical or 
religious grounds; and 

(II) If Tenant grants Covered Employees an exemption based on 
medical or religious grounds, Tenant will promptly notify City by completing and submitting the 
Covered Employees Granted Exemptions Form ("Exemptions Form"), which can be found at 
https ://sf.gov/ confirm-vaccine-status-your-employees-and-subcontractors ( navigate to 
"Exemptions" to download the form). 

27.47 Stormwater Flood Risk Disclosure. Under San Francisco Police Code Article 51, 
property owners in San Francisco are required to disclose to transferees and prospective transferees 
(including tenants and prospective tenants) if the leased premises is susceptible to flooding in a 
100-year storm, as shown on the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission's 100-Year Storm 
Flood Risk Map. The Premises are at risk for flooding in a 100-year storm. Please see Exhibit A 
to this Lease for additional information. 

X. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

a. No Joint Venture. This Amendment or any activity by the City hereunder does 
not create a partnership or joint venture between the City and Tenant relating to the Lease or 
otherwise. This Amendment does not constitute authorization or approval by the City of any 
activity conducted by Tenant, and the City shall in no way be responsible for the acts or omissions 
of Tenant on the Premises or otherwise. 

b. Attorneys' Fees. In the event a dispute arises concerning this Amendment, the 
party not prevailing in such dispute shall pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by the other 
party in enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder, including, without limitation, court costs 
and reasonable attorneys' fees. For purposes of this Amendment, reasonable fees of attorneys of 
City's Office of the City Attorney shall be based on the fees regularly charged by private attorneys 

Page 8 of 12 



with the equivalent number of years of experience in the subject matter area of the law for which 
the City Attorney's services were rendered who practice in the City of San Francisco in law firms 
with approximately the same number of attorneys as employed by the Office of the City Attorney. 

c. References. No reference to this Amendment is necessary in any instrument or 
document at any time referring to the Lease. Any future reference to the Lease shall be deemed a 
reference to such document as amended hereby. 

d. Applicable Law. This Amendment shall be governed by, construed and enforced 
in accordance with the laws of the State of California. 

e. Further Instruments. The parties hereto agree to execute such further instruments 
and to take such further actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the intent of this 
Amendment. 

f. Miscellaneous. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms, covenants and 
conditions of the Lease shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect. The Lease, as 
amended by this Amendment, constitutes the entire agreement of the parties concerning the subject 
matter hereof, and supersedes and cancels any and all previous negotiations, agreements, or 
understandings, if any, regarding the matters contained herein. The execution of this Amendment 
shall not constitute a waiver of relinquishment of any rights that City may have relating to the 
Lease. Tenant and City hereby ratify and confirm all of the provisions of the Lease as amended 
by this Amendment. 

g. Full Force and Effect. The Lease, as amended by this amendment, shall be 
deemed to have been amended as of the date the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor approve the 
resolution regarding same, and shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. 

h. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and 
the same instrument. 

[Signatures Follow] 

Page 9 of12 



IN WITNESS whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first above written. 

TENANT: 

CITY: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

DAVID CHIU, City Attorney 

By: 
Vincent L. Brown 
Deputy City Attorney 

NEW CONSERVATORY THEATRE CENTER, 
a California 

By: 

Name: _J_~~~~~ t:!t21~~ 
Its: @eoJive. Dt /'ec'fc; r 
Date: 7 / 7 /;J.. 'J-

' 1 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 
a municipal corporation 

By: ~~ 
ANDRICO Q. PENICK 
Director of Pro~ y / 

Date: 7/ 1/? ~ 

[Signature Page to Fourth Amendment to Performance Space Lease] 



EXHIBIT A 

STORMWATER FLOOD RISK DISCLOSURE 

THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT CONCERNS THE REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN 
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS 
BLOCK 0834, LOT 004, AT THE FOLLOWING STREET ADDRESS: 25 VAN NESS, SAN 
FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. THIS STATEMENT IS A DISCLOSURE OF THE CONDITION 
OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY IN COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLE 51 OF THE 
SAN FRANCISCO POLICE CODE. IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY THE CITY, 
AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES THE TENANT MAY 
WISH TO OBTAIN 

I 

The City discloses the following information with the knowledge that even though this is 
not a warranty, prospective transferees may rely on this information in deciding whether and on 
what terms to rent or lease the subject property. City authorizes any agent(s) representing any 
tenant in this transaction to provide a copy of this statement to any person or entity in 
connection with any actual or anticipated rental or lease of the property. 

THE FOLLOWING ARE REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY THE CITY AS REQUIRED BY 
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND ARE NOT THE REPRESENTA TIONS 
OF THE AGENT(S), IF ANY. THIS INFORMATION IS A DISCLOSURE AND JS NOT 
INTENDED TO BE PART OF ANY CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND TENANT. 

The City and County of San Francisco recognizes that it is in the public interest to ensure 
that persons who own properties at risk of flooding have information about their flood risk so 
they can take steps to mitigate the risk, such as flood-proofing their property or purchasing flood 
insurance. It is also in the public interest to ensure that before persons purchase, rent, or lease 
real property they have notice regarding the stormwater flood risk to their property. Mandatory 
disclosure before sale, rent, or lease is an effective tool for ensuring that transferees (including 
buyers and tenants) of real property in San Francisco have access to this important information. 

Accordingly, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission has adopted the JOO-Year 
Storm Flood Risk Map. The above-referenced property is located in a "100-year storm flood 
risk zone" as shown on the JOO-Year Storm Flood Risk Map. Accordingly, the property may 
be subject to deep and contiguous flooding during a 100-year storm event due to storm water 
flow and drainage, and you may experience inconveniences, costs, and governmental 
requirements related to that flooding. 

A 100-year storm event means a storm that has a 1 % probability of occurring at a 
particular location in a given year. 

If the property is in a "100-year storm flood risk zone" as shown on the 100-Year Storm 
Flood Risk Map, that does not mean the property is subject to flooding only during a 100-year 
storm event. The property may also flood at other times and from other causes. 

A-1 



The 100-Year Storm Flood Risk Map shows only areas subject to flood risk in a 100-year 
storm event due to precipitation and related stormwater runoff. It does not show all areas of San 
Francisco that are subject to flood risk due to inundation, storm surge, high tides, stormwater 
systems blockages, or other causes of flooding, and should not be relied upon to provide a 
complete assessment of a property 's risk of flooding. 

The 100-Year Storm Flood Risk Map may be found at 
https:llwww.sfwater.org/index.aspx?page=l229 and is on.file with the San Francisco Public 
Utilities Commission at 525 Golden Gate Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94102. For additional 
information pertaining to this disclosure and the JOO-Year Storm Flood Risk Map, please contact 
the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission at RainReadySF@sfwater.org or (415) 695-7326. 

The person signing below on behalf of the City certifies that the information in this 
disclosure is true and correct to the best of such person's knowledge as of the date below. 

City and County of San Francisco, 
a municipal corporation 

By: - --- --- --- ---
Print Name: - - --- --- --
Print Title: --- --- --- -
Date - --- ----- --- -

II 

TENANT MAY WISH TO OBTAIN PROFESSIONAL ADVICE AND/OR INSPECTIONS 
OF THE PROPERTY AND TO PROVIDE FOR APPROPRIATE PROVISIONS IN A 
CONTRACT WITH RESPECT TO ANY ADVICE/INSPECTIONS/DEFECTS. 

I/WE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS STATEMENT. 

Tenant Date - --- ------- --- --- --- - --- -

Tenant Date ----- --- --- ---------- ----

A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE. IF YOU 
DESIRE LEGAL ADVICE, CONSULT YOUR ATTORNEY 

A-2 


